
 

 

EXPLANATION OF TENDER DOCUMENTATION NO. 7 

Name of public contract: S&M Develop –Žipotín wind power plant – deliveries 

Type of procurement 

procedure: 

Public contract not governed by Act No. 134/2016 Coll., on 

Public Procurement (hereinafter referred to only as the “APP”) 

Type of public contract: Deliveries 

Address of contracting 

authority’s profile: 

https://ezak.tendera.cz/profile_display_1129.html  

Identification of project: “S&M Develop –Žipotín wind power plant”, project registration 

number: CZ.01.3.09/0.0/0.0/19_302/0019938 

 

Name of contracting authority: S&M Develop s. r. o. 

Registered office of contracting 

authority: 

Makovského náměstí 3147/2, Žabovřesky, 616 00 Brno 

Represented by: Martin Valter, Executive Director 

Jiří Svoboda, Executive Director 

Company ID No.: 27534511 

VAT No.: CZ27534511 

 

Party representing the 

contracting authority: 

TENDERA partners, s.r.o. 

Registered office: Syrovice 424, 664 67  

Contact point: Česká 161/1, 602 00 Brno 

Company ID No.: 08668477 

VAT No.: CZ08668477 

Contact person: Ing. Radek Hlaváček 

Telephone no.: +420 731 131 684 

E-mail: hlavacek@tendera.cz 

Data box identifier: he9gwrw 

 

In accordance with the provisions of Art. 12 of the tender documentation, the contracting authority 

hereby provides explanation of the tender documentation for the public contract indicated above. 

I. 

On 3 September 2021, a request for explanation of the tender documentation was delivered by e-mail 

to the party representing the contracting authority in accordance with Section 98(3) of the APP with the 

following wording: 

Question No. 2: 

On behalf of the XXX I would ask you to consider following our request. XXX is considering entering a 

tender for the S&M Develop project - Žipotín Wind Power Plant - Deliveries: Z2020-006144. We ask for 

https://ezak.tendera.cz/profile_display_1129.html
mailto:hlavacek@tendera.cz


 

Explanation of tender documentation  Page 2 

the possibility of extending the deadline for the completion of the project in question. Our company is 

not able to complete the work by 30.5.2023. Given the current conditions on the world market, we 

would be able to complete the work by July 15, 2023. Is it possible to postpone the deadline for 

completion of the project at least to 15.7.2023? 

The question has been anonymised. 

The contracting authority states the following with regard to Question No. 2 

The contracting authority decided to extend the term of performance of public contract. Art. Article 7 

para. 2) (c) the tender dossier is amended as follows: 

a) Term of performance of public contract:  

− End of performance of Contract (handover and acceptance of completed work, 

including successful performance of trial operation): by 31 July 2023. 

In connection with this explanation, the contracting authority extends the deadline for submission of 

tenders so that from this change it is again min. 30 calendar days. 

II. 

In relation to provision of this explanation of the tender documentation, the contracting authority has 

decided to extend the deadline for submission of offers and Article 10(3) and Article 11(1) of the tender 

documentation are replaced by the following wording: 

Article 10. Method of submitting offers 

3. The offer shall be delivered to the address of the contact point for the party representing the 

contracting authority, i.e. to the address TENDERA partners, s.r.o., Česká 161/1, 602 00 Brno, no 

later than 10:00 a.m. on 5 October 2021. The tenderer may send their offer to the above-

mentioned address by post or submit it in person on working days between the hours of 8:00 a.m. 

and 3:30 p.m. and on the last day of the deadline for submission of offers between the hours of 

8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. 

Article 11 Opening of offers 

1. The committee appointed by the contracting authority shall open the envelopes with offers which 

have been delivered immediately on expiry of the deadline for submission of offers and check them 

at its public meeting held at the address of the contact point for the party representing the 

contracting authority at 10:00 a.m. on 5 October 2021. 

In Brno, on 3 September 2021 

On behalf of the contracting authority – S&M Develop s. r. o.: 

 

Ing. Radek Hlaváček 

TENDERA partners, s.r.o. 

Tender Consultant 

Under power of attorney 


